
 

 

 
  2025 - 2029 

COMPREHENSIVE 
OUTDOOR RECREATION 
PLAN 
Fond du Lac County 

Land Information Department  

160 S Macy St., Fond du Lac, WI 54935 
www.fdlco.wi.gov  



ii 
 

Prepared by the Fond du Lac County Land Information Department and the Park Plan 
Steering Committee 

In cooperation with the Fond du Lac County UW-Extension Education, Agriculture 
and Recreation Committee 

Plan Adopted: February 11, 2025 

 

Acknowledgements  

 
Fond du Lac County UW-Extension Education, Agriculture and Recreation Committee: 
Sarah Ann Smith, Chair  
Angela C. Luehring, Vice Chair  
Tiffany S. Brault   
Mary B. Hayes  
Caroline M. Janke 
 

Park Plan Steering Committee: 
Laura DeGolier, Outdoor Recreation Advocate 
Micah Felch, Citizen 
Dave Haase, Local Business Owner 
Mary B. Hayes, UW-Extension Member 
Curt Lock, Citizen 
Kay Lock, Citizen 
Bradly Murry, County Conservationist  
Sarah Ann Smith, UW-Extension Chair 
Derek Spanton, Parks Supervisor  
Jeff Strong, MD, Health Advocate 
 

Fond du Lac County Planning & Parks Department: 
Terry Dietzel, Director of Land Information 
Sarah Van Buren, AICP, Principal Planner 
Derek Spanton, Parks Supervisor 
Josh Thomas, GIS Specialist 
Katie Gunzy, Administrative Assistant 
Rachel Kircher, Intern 
  



iii 
 

Table of Contents 
SECTION 1: INTRODUCTION 5 

STATEMENT OF NEED 5 
PLAN SCOPE 5 
HISTORICAL REVIEW OF OUTDOOR RECREATION PLANNING IN FOND DU LAC COUNTY 5 

2020-2024 CORP Project Highlights ..................................................................................................................... 6 
PLANNING PROCESS 6 

Process for Adoption ............................................................................................................................................ 7 
Amending the Plan ............................................................................................................................................... 7 

SECTION 2: REGIONAL CHARACTERISTICS 8 

SOCIAL CHARACTERISTICS 8 
Population Trends and Projections ...................................................................................................................... 8 
Population Projection Implications ...................................................................................................................... 9 
Age ..................................................................................................................................................................... 10 
Racial and Ethnic Background ........................................................................................................................... 10 
Employment and Economy ................................................................................................................................ 10 

PHYSICAL CHARACTERISTICS 11 
Topography ........................................................................................................................................................ 11 
Land Cover ......................................................................................................................................................... 12 
Natural Resources .............................................................................................................................................. 13 
Water Resources ................................................................................................................................................ 13 
Soils .................................................................................................................................................................... 14 
Climate ............................................................................................................................................................... 15 
Flora & Fauna .................................................................................................................................................... 16 
Environmentally Sensitive Areas ........................................................................................................................ 16 

SECTION 3: STANDARDS FOR OUTDOOR RECREATION FACILITIES 17 

NATIONAL RECREATION AND PARKS ASSOCIATION (NRPA) STANDARDS 17 
Park Classification System ................................................................................................................................. 17 
2024 NRPA Agency Performance Review ....................................................................................................... 18 

FOND DU LAC COUNTY ANALYSIS 18 
Access Methodology .......................................................................................................................................... 18 
Park Reach Methodology ................................................................................................................................... 19 

SECTION 4: INVENTORY OF COUNTY PARKS AND RECREATIONAL FACILITIES 20 

ACCESSIBILITY GUIDELINES 20 
COUNTY PARKS 20 

Calvary Marsh .................................................................................................................................................... 20 
Columbia Park .................................................................................................................................................... 21 
Gottfried Prairie and Arboretum ........................................................................................................................ 22 
Highway 45 Wayside Park ................................................................................................................................. 22 
Highway 49 Wayside Park ................................................................................................................................. 23 
Hobbs Woods ..................................................................................................................................................... 23 
Laudolff Ledge Conservation Area ..................................................................................................................... 24 
Raube Historical Site .......................................................................................................................................... 24 
Riggs Park .......................................................................................................................................................... 25 
Rolling Meadows Golf Course ............................................................................................................................ 25 
Roosevelt County Park ....................................................................................................................................... 26 
Shaginappi Natural Area Park ........................................................................................................................... 26 
Veterans Park ..................................................................................................................................................... 27 
Waupun County Park ......................................................................................................................................... 27 
Wolf Lake County Park ....................................................................................................................................... 28 



iv 
 

COUNTY AND STATE TRAILS 28 
County Snowmobile Trail System ....................................................................................................................... 28 
Eisenbahn State Trail ......................................................................................................................................... 28 
Mascoutin Valley State Trail .............................................................................................................................. 29 
Northwestern Trail ............................................................................................................................................. 29 
Old Plank Road Trail ........................................................................................................................................... 29 
Peebles Trail ....................................................................................................................................................... 29 
Prairie Trail ......................................................................................................................................................... 29 
Wild Goose Trail ................................................................................................................................................. 29 

OTHER PARK AND RECREATION FACILITIES 30 
Eldorado Marsh ................................................................................................................................................. 30 
Fond du Lac County Fairground ......................................................................................................................... 30 
Horicon National Wildlife Refuge ...................................................................................................................... 30 
Ice Age Reserve .................................................................................................................................................. 30 
Kettle Moraine State Forest ............................................................................................................................... 30 
Other State Land ................................................................................................................................................ 31 

SECTION 5: OVERALL RECREATION NEEDS ASSESSMENT 33 

STATE COMPREHENSIVE OUTDOOR RECREATION PLAN (SCORP) 33 
RECREATION OPPORTUNITIES ANALYSIS (ROA) 33 
OTHER RELEVANT PLANS 34 

Fond du Lac County 2020-2040 Comprehensive Plan ........................................................................................ 34 
STEERING COMMITTEE PARTICIPATION 34 
2024 FOND DU LAC COUNTY OUTDOOR RECREATION SURVEY 35 

Frequency of County Park and Facility Use ........................................................................................................ 35 
Demand for Recreational Amenities .................................................................................................................. 35 

SECTION 6: GOALS, MAINTENANCE, AND ACTION PLAN 36 

VISION 36 
GOALS AND OBJECTIVES 36 
OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE 37 
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN (CIP) 37 
FUNDING OPPORTUNITIES 39 

APPENDIX A: RESOLUTION OF ADOPTION 41 

APPENDIX B: SUMMARY OF RESULTS FROM 2024 FOND DU LAC COUNTY OUTDOOR RECREATION SURVEY 43 

APPENDIX C: GRANTS RECEIVED BY FOND DU LAC COUNTY FOR OUTDOOR RECREATION 51 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
  



2025-2029 Outdoor Recreation Plan   
Fond du Lac County 

 

 

5 
 

SECTION 1: INTRODUCTION 

Access to outdoor recreation and open space is important to the quality of life for residents of and 
visitors to Fond du Lac County. As the population changes and recreational needs evolve, the County 
must evaluate the adequacy of existing facilities and develop an action plan to develop additional 
recreational facilities and capacity. This plan is intended to serve as a guide to Fond du Lac County in 
the development of parks and outdoor recreational facilities over a five-year time period from 2025-
2029. 

As an update to the 2020-2024 Fond du Lac County Outdoor Recreation and Open Space Plan, this 
plan serves to identify and inventory County recreational facilities and determine demand for 
additional facilities and amenities. 

Statement of Need 

The most effective way for the Fond du Lac County Land Information Department to manage these 
facilities is by developing a Comprehensive Outdoor and Recreation Plan (CORP). Staff developed this 
update to the 2020-2024 Fond du Lac County Outdoor Recreation and Open Space Plan to 
continue to guide future park and recreation improvements within the county while maintaining 
eligibility for state and federal funding as required under Wisconsin Administrative Code (CH NR 50). 
This update also provides an opportunity for the Fond du Lac County Land Information Department to 
conduct an inventory of existing facilities and reassess the needs of each park facility. 

Plan Scope 

This update follows the guidelines set forth by the WDNR’s Guidelines for the Development of Local 
Comprehensive Outdoor Recreation Plans to ensure compliance and eligibility for various state and 
federal funding. The intent of this plan is not to serve as the plan for individual units of government 
within the County. Other planning documents will be referenced as necessary. 

Historical Review of Outdoor Recreation Planning in Fond du Lac County 

Fond du Lac County developed the first County parks plan in 1979. The plan has been updated at five-
year intervals since its inception in accordance with WDNR guidelines. Priority projects identified 
within the plan are incorporated into the County’s Capital Improvement Plan (CIP), which is updated 
annually as part of the County’s budget process. The projects identified within this plan are to be 
considered “recommendations” and may not necessarily be carried out within the next five years. 
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2020-2024 CORP Project Highlights 

The previous Fond du Lac County Outdoor Recreation and Open Space Plan achieved multiple 
recommendations that covered everything from large capital projects to supporting local 
municipalities by providing access to parks, waterways, and other outdoor recreation facilities. Listed 
below are the recommended projects that were completed. 

Recommendation: Purchase parkland near Fond du Lac as well as land on the Niagara Escarpment. 

 Acquired a 24.6-acre tract of land adjacent to STH 151 that includes the exposed rock face of 
the Escarpment, Laudolff Ledge.  

Recommendation: Create a bicycle/pedestrian access path from the City of Waupun to the Waupun 
County Park along CTH MMM.   

 A multi-use path was created on the east side of CTH MMM from the park south to Oriole 
Street. If possible, this connection should still be extended to Main Street. 

Recommendation: Contract with an Engineering firm to design and develop a plan to complete 
Columbia Park harbor dredging.  

 Engineering firm has been hired and the harbor dredging project is in the works to be 
completed in 2025-2026. 

Recommendation: Renovate or replace the pit toilet building at Shaginappi Park and renovate the 
lodge. 

 The pit toilet building was removed and replaced with a porta potty. The lodge was renovated 
with a new roof and siding in 2023. 

Recommendation: Consider designing and constructing a new restroom at Roosevelt Park. 

 An ADA-compliant shelter/restroom has been constructed. 

Recommendation: Design and construct a new playground structure at Riggs County Park. 

 County staff worked with the Ripon Kiwanis Clubs to complete a new all-inclusive playground 
in 2024. 

Recommendation: Complete the Old Plank Road Trail 12 miles to the County line. 

 The trail was completed, in addition to the installation of required signage and safety features. 

Recommendation: Improve the Pebbles Trail’s surface and drainage. 

 In 2022, the County paved and improved drainage along the trail. 

Planning Process 

The planning process for this update involved discussions with various groups of individuals, including 
the public, staff members, and elected officials. In September 2024, Fond du Lac County began work 
to update the previous Comprehensive Outdoor Recreation Plan (CORP), adopted in 2020. A project 
kickoff meeting was held on October 9, 2024, with the Park Plan Steering Committee and County 
staff. Community engagement efforts took place from October to November 2024 via an on-line 
survey. The survey generated 123 responses. Community feedback is analyzed in detail in Appendix B.  
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County staff then worked with the Park Plan Steering Committee to develop goals and objectives for 
the plan, incorporating key themes identified during the community engagement efforts. The 
Committee assisted in writing and reviewing plan chapters and refining plan recommendations. A 
draft plan was completed in December 2024. Following review by the UW-Extension Education, 
Agriculture, and Recreation (UW-EEAR) Committee, the final plan was adopted by the County Board 
of Supervisors on February 11, 2025. Figure 1 identifies the major milestones reached through the 
planning process. 
 
Figure1: 2025-2029 CORP Development Timeline 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Process for Adoption 

The final draft 2025-2029 Fond du Lac County Comprehensive Outdoor Recreation Plan will be 
adopted by the Fond du Lac County Board of Supervisors after properly noticed public meetings. 
Appendix A contains a copy of the resolution approving the plan. 

Amending the Plan 

Conditions, needs, opportunities, and recreational interests change over time. This plan may be 
amended, as necessary, to address the changing needs. On an annual basis, as part of the County’s 
budget development process, the Department of Land Information will review this plan for any 
updates. Any amendments will require formal approval of the County Board of Supervisors, based on 
the recommendation of the UW-EEAR Committee. 

  

• Creation of the Steering Committee September 2024

•Administration of Public SurveyOctober 2024 

•Committee MeetingsOctober -December 2024

•UW-EEAR Committee and County Board Approval  February 2025
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SECTION 2: REGIONAL CHARACTERISTICS 

Fond du Lac County is located in east-central Wisconsin at the southern end of Lake Winnebago – the 
state’s largest inland lake. The county is rich in natural resources, making it a popular destination for 
active and passive recreation activities. 

The total land area of the county is 724 square miles or 463,360 acres. As seen on Map 1, the county 
consists of 21 towns, nine villages, two cities, and a portion of the City of Waupun. The County seat is 
the City of Fond du Lac, the largest city within the County.  

Map 1: Map of Fond du Lac County 

 

Social Characteristics 

This section presents social factors that are important to understanding the community and its 
recreational needs. Particularly important to planning for the adequate provision of parks and open 
spaces are population trends and projections over the planning period and age characteristics of 
potential facility users. 

Population Trends and Projections 

There is a direct relationship between population and the need for parks and recreational space. As 
seen in Figure 2, Fond du Lac County has experienced steady population growth over the last 40 
years. The highest growth period was between 1990 and 2000 when the County's growth rate of over 
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7.5%. Since 2010, the population has continued to grow, but at a much slower pace, only adding 
2,066 residents over 14 years. 

Figure 2: Fond du Lac County Population (1980-2024) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Source: U.S. Census Bureau, American Community Survey 

Figure 3 displays the Wisconsin Department of Administration’s (WDOA) population projections for 
Fond du Lac County. Projections extend to 2040 and are according to DOA data published in 2013, 
which is the most recent projections developed by the Department as of November 2024. While the 
County has had a modest increase in population from 2020 to 2040, the projections show a slight 
decline in population from 2035 to 2040. 

Figure 3: WDOA Population Projections for Fond du Lac County 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Source: WI Department of Administration Population Projections 

Population Projection Implications 

Fond du Lac County population projections show slight potential for growth; however, there is also 
evidence that indicates the population could start to decline in the next 20 years as deaths continue 
to outpace births and net in-migration. Implications of variable population make planning for park 
and recreation slightly difficult; however, for the five-year lifespan of this plan, it is safe to say that 
the population should not change much, and the demands placed on the parks and trails should stay 
the same over this plan’s lifespan.   

88,964
90,134 90,452

93,388

97,313

100,180 100,180

103,124
104,154 103,699

80,000

85,000

90,000

95,000

100,000

105,000

110,000

1980 1985 1990 1995 2000 2005 2010 2015 2020 2024

105,755 

108,485 

110,590 
111,040 

110,250 

Population 2020 Population 2025 Population 2030 Population 2035 Population 2040



2025-2029 Outdoor Recreation Plan   
Fond du Lac County 

 

 

10 
 

With that said, the public input data collected as part of this planning process must be utilized to 
make decisions on future park improvements and possible programs that fit the needs and wants of 
the community. 

Age 

Figure 4 is a breakdown of the County’s population by age using data from the U.S. Census Bureau. 
Nearly a quarter of the County’s population is under 20 years old; however, this share of the 
population fell 2.6% since 2010. Conversely, the 65 and older age cohort increased roughly 5.7% 
between 2010 and 2020. This is on par with demographic changes seen across the state and national 
as more members of the Baby Boomer generation enter retirement and Millennials delay 
childbearing into their thirties or forego it altogether. 

Figure 4: Fond du Lac County Age Distribution 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Source: U.S. Census 2020 

Racial and Ethnic Background 

Overall, Fond du Lac County’s population 
is relatively homogeneous, with around 
88% of the population in the white, non-
Hispanic racial group, as since in Figure 
5. The Hispanic population is the 
County’s largest minority group (6.4%). 
The Black or African American 
population has grown significantly over 
the last decade. Since 2000, the County 
has become more racially diverse, which 
may influence the local demand for 
outdoor recreation amenities and 
opportunities. 

Employment and Economy 

The economy of a county is an important determining factor driving land use, development, and 
recreation demand. According to the Federal Reserve Economic Data (FRED) provided by the U.S. 
Bureau of Labor Statistics (BLS), 56,289 people were employed in Fond du Lac County as of October 
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2024. From 2014 to 2024, the number of employed people within the County increased by 6.5%. In 
October 2024, the unemployment rate for Fond du Lac County was 2.3%, which is lower than the 
State’s at 2.6% 

Manufacturing continues to be the largest industry sector, accounting for almost a quarter of all jobs 
within the County, falling close behind by Health Care & Social Assistance and Retail Trade. Major 
employers within the County include Alliance Laundry Systems LLC, Mercury Marine, and SSM 
Greater Fond du Lac Region, all employing more than 1,000 people. 

Physical Characteristics 

The following section gives background information on some of the physical characteristics of Fond 
du Lac County. This section can be useful in giving an overall impress of the area, determining 
suitability for certain improvements, and identifying areas that should be conserved due to their 
unique features. Various topics highlighted in this section can also be found in the 2021 Farmland 
Preservation Plan and the 2018-2028 Land and Water Resource Management Plan for Fond du Lac 
County. 

Topography 

The map below shows a color-coded elevation model of Fond du Lac County, ranging from lower 
elevations in blue to the highest elevations in maroon. Land relief within the county is approximately 
520 total feet, ranging in elevation from approximately 746 feet at the shore of Lake Winnebago to 
approximately 1,260 feet in the Town of Eden.  

Map 2: Topography of Fond du Lac County 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Much of the terrain of Fond du Lac County, particularly the central and western parts, is nearly flat to 
gently rolling. The Niagara Escarpment, which curves through Fond du Lac County for about fifteen 
miles, is the most significant relief found in the County. 

https://www.fdlco.wi.gov/home/showpublisheddocument/27127/637677352231070000
https://www.fdlco.wi.gov/home/showpublisheddocument/27127/637677352231070000
https://www.fdlco.wi.gov/home/showpublisheddocument/31780/638283011971230000
https://www.fdlco.wi.gov/home/showpublisheddocument/31780/638283011971230000
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Land Cover 

Agriculture has traditionally been the predominant 
land use in Fond du Lac County. The land area around 
the City of Fond du Lac, located along the southern 
shores of Lake Winnebago, contains the highest 
concentration of residential, commercial, industrial, 
and institutional development within the County. 
Table 1 shows a detailed assessment of land use with 
the County, and Map 3 is the existing land use map 
for the County. Together, agriculture, woodlands, and 
other open lands compose over 85% of the County’s 
overall land use.     

                        
           

           
 
                                Source: East Central Wisconsin Regional Planning Commission 

Map 3: Existing Land Use Map of Fond du Lac County 

 

Table 1: Existing Land Uses (2015-2019) 



2025-2029 Outdoor Recreation Plan   
Fond du Lac County 

 

 

13 
 

Natural Resources 

Existing natural resources within Fond du Lac County provide a variety of recreational opportunities. 
These resources include lakes, streams, wetlands, rolling hills, and escarpments. Much of the county 
is agricultural land, which provides open space and wildlife habitat but little recreational 
opportunities to non-landowners. 

Woodlands once covered between 40% to 80% of Fond du Lac County and now make up 11% of the 
land cover. Areas where woodlands still exist are areas of public ownership, such as the Northern 
Unit of the Kettle Moraine State Forest, or areas that have physical characteristics that make them 
poor farmland. Areas of high bedrock, wet soils, steep slopes, and similar terrain that do not make 
good farmland remain in tree cover and now comprise a valuable asset to the environment. 

Woodland, even on small farms, are a valuable resource in this highly agricultural county. They 
provide wildlife habitat, reduce soil erosion, help to cleanse the air and provide recreational 
opportunities. Both the State and the County provide recreational facilities that are wooded and 
easily accessible to the public. 

Water Resources 

Surface water resources, consisting of lakes, streams, and their associated wetlands, floodplains, and 
shorelands, are important elements of the natural resources within the County. 

According to the Wisconsin DNR’s “Find a Lake” feature, there are 39 named lakes and 17 unnamed 
lakes in Fond du Lac County. Lake Winnebago is by far the largest of these lakes and provides 
outstanding opportunities for fishing and water sports. Public access to Lake Winnebago is adequate 
but not well-developed outside the City of Fond du Lac. Other lakes include Rush, Long, Kettle 
Moraine, Wolf, and Mauthe. All have public access and are popular for recreational purposes. Of the 
major lakes in the County, only Lake DeNeveu and Mullet Lake are not readily accessible to the 
public. 

There are numerous streams and rivers within Fond du Lac County, but most are small, slow, and 
shallow. The longest sections are the Milwaukee, the Rock, the Sheboygan, and the Fond du Lac 
Rivers. Fishing is poor in most of the local streams, although some trout do exist at the headwaters of 
the East Branch of the Milwaukee River in the Kettle Moraine area, and in Parsons Creek before its 
confluence with the East Branch of the Fond du Lac River. 

Wetlands, many of them associated with streams and lakes, are a valuable recreational and 
environmental resource in Fond du Lac County. According to the WDNR 2007 Wetland Inventory, 
there are approximately 70,000 acres of wetlands in the County. About 15% of the land area of the 
County is wetlands. Several publicly owned, large wetland areas, described in the next section, are 
easily accessible.  Most of the smaller wetland areas are located on private land and are not open to 
the public. Both large and small wetland areas do, however, continue to function as assets to the 
environment in that they provide wildlife and waterfowl habitat, fish spawning areas, and help 
maintain surface water quality by filtering runoff. 

As seen in Table 2, Fond du Lac County is comprised of 14 watersheds. Additional details on each of 
the watersheds can be found in the 2018-2028 Fond du Lac County Land & Water Resource 
Management Plan. 

https://apps.dnr.wi.gov/lakes/lakepages/
https://www.fdlco.wi.gov/home/showpublisheddocument/31780/638283011971230000
https://www.fdlco.wi.gov/home/showpublisheddocument/31780/638283011971230000
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Table 2: Major Watersheds of Fond du Lac County 

Watershed Acres Floodplain % Floodplain 

Beaver Dam River 999 360 36.1 

Big Green Lake 27,505 3,567 13 

East Branch Rock River 8,877 394 4.4 

East & West Branch Milwaukee River 86,742 20,024 23.1 

Fond du Lac River 132,177 20,665 15.6 

Fox River 8,992 454 5.1 

Lake Winnebago 24,773 24,724 99.8 

Lake Winnebago – East 37,600 2,251 6 

Mullet River 11,587 3,174 27.4 

North Branch Milwaukee River 790 0 0 

Sheboygan River 52,411 9,564 18.3 

South Branch Manitowoc River 17,539 3,220 18.4 

Upper Grand River 11,490 1,232 10.7 

Upper Rock River 68,591 12,714 18.5 

Totals 490,075 102,344 20.9 
Source: 2021 Fond du Lac County Farmland Preservation Plan 

Soils 

Most of the major soil types of the County are, in part, developed from glacial drift from the last 
continental glacier. The variable nature of the drift from one area to another has resulted in eight soil 
associations (Map 4). There are differences in each soil type, thus influencing the kind of land use and 
management taking place within the County. A detailed description of each of the eight soil 
associations, can be found in the 2018-2028 Land and Water Resource Management Plan for Fond du 
Lac County. 

Map 4: General Soil Map of Fond du Lac County 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Source: 2018-2028 Fond du Lac County Land & Water Resource Management Plan 

https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.fdlco.wi.gov%2Fdepartments%2Fdepartments-f-m%2Fland-and-water-conservation%2Fprograms&data=05%7C02%7CRachel.Kircher%40fdlco.wi.gov%7C1b7f45b2b96e4bec238708dcfd18bb12%7Cef9332bc8d1440199a7eb4c93aa3b855%7C0%7C0%7C638663529878856036%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=9H5G40l7Swl11gKbS4PwL8AiVRuhGGLK7L0%2BiN24Nn0%3D&reserved=0
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.fdlco.wi.gov%2Fdepartments%2Fdepartments-f-m%2Fland-and-water-conservation%2Fprograms&data=05%7C02%7CRachel.Kircher%40fdlco.wi.gov%7C1b7f45b2b96e4bec238708dcfd18bb12%7Cef9332bc8d1440199a7eb4c93aa3b855%7C0%7C0%7C638663529878856036%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=9H5G40l7Swl11gKbS4PwL8AiVRuhGGLK7L0%2BiN24Nn0%3D&reserved=0
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Climate 

Fond du Lac has the typical continental climate of interior North America with a large annual 
temperature range and frequent short-period temperature changes. Temperature extremes 
range from an all-time high of 107 degrees, which was observed on July 14th, 1936, to a record low of 
-37 degrees Fahrenheit, which occurred on January 30th, 1951. According to U.S. Climate Data, 
Winter temperatures (Dec-Feb) average nearly 20 degrees, and summer temperatures (Jun-Aug) 
average in the upper 70s. Daily temperatures average below 32 degrees for about 120 days and 
above 40 degrees for about 210 days of the year. Fond du Lac lakes are normally frozen from mid-
December to early April. 

There are no dry or wet seasons, but about 60% of the annual precipitation falls within five months of 
May through September. Cold-season precipitation is lighter but lasts longer. Soil moisture is usually 
adequate in the first part of the growing season. During July, August, and September, the crops 
depend on current rainfall, mostly from thunderstorms, and tend to be erratic and variable. The 
average occurrence of thunderstorms is just under 7 days per month during this period. March and 
November are the windiest months. 

Figure 6: Fond du Lac County – Average Temperature 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Source: NOAA County Time Series 

Figure 7: Fond du Lac County – Change in Precipitation 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
                
Source: WeatherSpark.com 
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Flora & Fauna 

The unique geographic location provides the County with productive wildlife habitats. The WDNR’s 
Natural Heritage Inventory (NHI) identifies rare or declining species, high-quality or rare natural 
communities, and unique or significant natural features. The NHI for Fond du Lac County identified a 
variety of rare or endangered species, both plant and animal. Rare species and natural communities 
are critical components of Fond du Lac County’s natural resources, and protecting these resources is 
essential to ensure the long-term sustainability of the County’s environment. It is recommended that 
Fond du Lac County encourage communities and developers to contact the WDNR’s Bureau of 
Endangered Resources and review the state’s NHI before any development within the County. This 
will serve to protect these species and ensure the appropriate application of the state and federal 
endangered species laws. It is further recommended that should the above-noted species and natural 
communities be encountered; the appropriate agencies be contacted and protective measures 
implemented.  

The Wisconsin Land Legacy Report published by the WDNR identified the Campbellsport Drumlins, 
Glacial Habitat Restoration Area, Horicon Marsh, Kettle Moraine State Forest, Milwaukee River, 
Niagara Escarpment, and Sheboygan River Marshes as among the most important natural resource 
features in the state. Furthermore, the Eldorado State Wildlife Area, Glacial Habitat Restoration Area, 
Kettle Moraine State Forest – Northern Unit, and Millet Creek State Wildlife Area are the only state 
natural areas in Fond du Lac County. State natural areas are Wisconsin’s best remaining examples of 
natural native communities, and they receive the state’s highest efforts of protection and acquisition. 

Environmentally Sensitive Areas 

Environmentally Sensitive Areas (ESA) area within a 
landscape that encompass especially valuable 
natural resource features that should be protected 
from development. The WDNR further defines ESAs 
through sewer service area planning that is 
administered by the East Central Wisconsin Regional 
Planning Commission (ECWRPC). 

Sewer Service Area (SSA) Planning is a process 
designed to anticipate a community’s future needs for 
wastewater treatment. This planning helps protect 
communities from adverse water quality impacts 
through the development of cost-effective and 
environmentally sound 20-year sewerage system 
growth plans. The various SSA plans administered by the ECWRPC, in partnership with each 
respective community, define the following ESAs and any associated development restrictions:

 Navigable waters with a 75-foot buffer 

 WDNR wetlands with a 50-foot buffer 

 FEMA floodplains 

 Moderately steep to steep areas (>12% slopes) 

 Areas that provide habitat for threatened and endangered species 

Map 5: Sewer Service Map for Fond du Lac 
 

https://dnrx.wisconsin.gov/nhiportal/public/data/county
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SECTION 3: STANDARDS FOR OUTDOOR RECREATION FACILITIES 

In order to assess the outdoor recreational needs that currently exist, it is important to set minimum 
standards for facilities. Such standards allow for a community to measure how well existing facilities 
are currently meeting the needs of residents and visitors and how to plan for future facilities based 
on growth. 

National Recreation and Parks Association (NRPA) Standards 

Commonly accepted recreational standards utilized are those developed by the National Recreation 
and Parks Association (NRPA). The standards must be further supplemented with local information 
and evaluated in the context of local circumstances. 

Park Classification System 

In 1983, the NRPA published Park, Recreation, Open Space, and Greenway Guidelines1 to aid in the 
classification of different park areas based on use, service area, size, and site characteristics. This 
classification system has been incorporated into this plan utilizing the following selected definitions 
of types of parks and facilities.  

Table 3: National Recreation and Park Association Park Classification System. 

Park Type Use Service Area Desirable Size Acres/1,000 
Population 

Mini Parks Specialized facilities that service a 
concentrated, limited, or specific group 
such as toddlers or senior citizens. 

Less than 1/4-
mile radius 

1 acre or less 0.25 - 0.5 
acres 

Neighborhood 
Parks 

Intensive recreation area within a safe 
walking distance; may include a school-
park facility. 

1/4-to-1/2-mile 
radius to serve a 
population up to 
5,000 (a 
neighborhood) 

3 - 10 acres 1 - 2 acres 

Community 
Parks 

May include both passive & recreation; 
easily accessible to neighborhoods 
served. 

1 - 2-mile radius 
serving several 
neighborhoods 

10+ acres 5 - 8 acres 

Regional Parks Contiguous to or encompassing natural 
resources; may include picnicking, 
boating, fishing, swimming, camping, and 
trail uses. 

Several 
communities; 
within 1 hour 
driving time 

200+ acres 5 - 10 acres 

Linear Parks Area developed for one or more 
recreational travel, such as hiking, biking, 
snowmobiling, cross-country skiing, etc. 

No applicable 
standard 

Sufficient 
width to 
protect the 
resource or 
provide 
maximum use 

Variable 

Special Use Areas for specialized or single purpose 
recreational activities, such as golf 
courses, marinas, arboreta, etc. or areas 

No applicable 
standard 

Variable Variable 

 
1 Lancaster, Roger A., editor. Park, Recreation, Open Space and Greenway Guidelines, National Recreation and Park 
Association. Alexandria, VA. 1983 
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that preserve, maintain, and interpret 
buildings, sites, and objects of 
archeological significance. 

Conservancy 
  

Protection and management of the 
natural/cultural environment with 
recreational use as a secondary objective. 

No applicable 
standard 

Sufficient to 
protect the 
resource 

Variable 

2024 NRPA Agency Performance Review 

On an annual basis, the NRPA compiles data from around the U.S. on park and recreational 
departments and services provided. In 2024, the NRPA released the latest version of its Agency 
Performance Review and provided the following key findings: 

 On average, 10.6 acres of parkland is provided per 1,000 residents in a jurisdiction. 

 On a per-park basis, there are an average of 2,386 residents per park. 

 On average, an equivalent of 8.9 full-time equivalent (FTE) employees, per 10,000 residents. 

The below table illustrates how Fond du Lac County compared to the national average. 

Table 4: Fond du Lac County Comparison to National Averages 

As of 2024, Fond du Lac County employed 2 full-time, 2 part-time, and 3 seasonal paid employees. For purposes of this calculation, it 
was assumed that Fond du Lac County employed an equivalent of 4.5. full-time positions. 

*Population estimates from Wisconsin Department of Administration, as of January 1, 2024. 

**National Average of all communities providing data to NRPA in 2024 (municipalities and counties). 

Fond du Lac County Analysis 

Much has changed since the NRPA guidelines were updated in 1996, and the organization recognizes 
that every community is different and, as such, should determine its own standards, level of service 
(LOS) metrics, and long-range vision for its outdoor recreation system based on “community issues, 
values, needs, priorities, and available resources”.2 With that in mind, Fond du Lac County conducted 
an access analysis during the summer of 2022. This comprehensive park facility inventory also 
included an access analysis and a “park reach” analysis. The following methodology was used when 
determining access and park reach. 

Access Methodology 

Bicycle and pedestrian facility locations were mapped and reviewed in relationship to county parks. 
Each facility was assessed for direct bicycle and pedestrian connections and respective facilities 
within a 3-mile radius and a ¼ mile radius (Table 5). 

 
2 Barth, David. A New Approach to Parks and Recreation System Planning. National Recreation and Park Association. 2020. 
https://www.nrpa.org/parks-recreation-magazine/2020/november/a-new-approach-to-parks-and-recreation-system-
planning/  

Municipality 
2024 

Population 

Acres Per 
1,000 

Residents 

Residents 
Per Park 

Equivalent Full-Time 
Employees per 

10,000 Residents 

Fond du Lac County 103,699* 10.9 6,913 0.4 

National Average (All Jurisdictions) ** Variable 10.6 2,386 8.9 

https://www.nrpa.org/parks-recreation-magazine/2020/november/a-new-approach-to-parks-and-recreation-system-planning/
https://www.nrpa.org/parks-recreation-magazine/2020/november/a-new-approach-to-parks-and-recreation-system-planning/
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Table 5: Access Analysis  

Park 
Bike Facility 
w/in 3 mi. 

Direct Bike 
Access 

Pedestrian 
Facility w/in 

1/4 mi. 
Direct Pedestrian 

Access 

Calvary Marsh No No No No 

Columbia Park No No No No 

Gottfried Prairie & Arboretum Yes No Yes Yes 

Hwy 45 Wayside No No No No 

Hwy 49 Wayside No No No No 

Hobbs Woods No No No No 

Laudolff Ledge No No No No 

Raube Road No No No No 

Riggs Park Yes No Yes No 

Rolling Meadows Golf Course No No No No 

Roosevelt Park Yes No Yes No 

Shaginappi Park No No No No 

Veterans Park Yes Yes Yes Yes 

Waupun Park Yes Yes Yes Yes 

Wolf Lake No No No No 

Park Reach Methodology 

To determine park reach, a GIS analysis was completed utilizing U.S. Census Bureau block data, park 
locations, and a buffering process. The buffer allowed staff to determine which census blocks were 
within 1,2, or 3 miles of a park (Table 6). 

Table 6: Park Reach Analysis 

  Population Reach 

Park 3 Miles 2 Miles 1 Mile 
Calvary Marsh     2,098      1,087         393  

Columbia Park     1,018         566         217  

Gottfried Prairie & Arboretum   43,252    25,010      6,418  

Hwy 45 Wayside     6,629      1,485         387  

Hwy 49 Wayside   10,324      2,120         168  

Hobbs Woods     1,360         771         281  

Laudolff Ledge     3,129      1,314         453  

Raube Road     1,421         229           33  

Riggs Park     9,136      8,247      3,720  

Rolling Meadows Golf Course   38,519    16,931         907  

Roosevelt Park   23,009      6,986      2,253  

Shaginappi Park     1,157         624         324  

Veterans Park   46,918    38,916    18,150  

Waupun Park   12,950    11,699      3,456  

Wolf Lake        985         441         113  
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SECTION 4: INVENTORY OF COUNTY PARKS AND RECREATIONAL FACILITIES 
This section is an inventory of existing outdoor recreational facilities managed by Fond du Lac County. 
Table 7 at the end of this section will also summarize each facility. Additional information, maps, and 
photos of each facility can be found on the “Parks & Trails” portion of the County’s webpage. Since 
local municipalities are not included in the scope of this plan, recreational facilities owned by towns, 
villages, and cities are not included in this section. 

Accessibility Guidelines 

Recreational programs and activities play an important role in a community. Fond du Lac County is 
committed to providing ample recreational opportunities for individuals of all ability levels but also 
recognizes that some trails and non-play areas may not be conducive to such improvements due to 
topography and other site features. 

In 2010, the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) was revised to specifically address areas that affect 
parks and recreation. Currently, not all Fond du Lac County parks and recreational facilities comply 
with the ADA standards. When new facilities or amenities are built, they will comply with ADA 
standards. 

County Parks 

Fond du Lac County currently maintains 15 recreational facilities totaling about 1,139 acres of land 
that provide opportunities for boating, camping, picnicking, hiking, swimming, athletic sports, and 
nature watching.  

All parks are open from 5:00 am to 11:00 pm. Rolling Meadows Golf Course is the only exception with 
variable hours depending on the season.  

Calvary Marsh 

Calvary Marsh is located on the eastern side of the 
county on the Sheboygan River. The County Board 
designated the 248.3-acre property as a public hunting 
ground in the mid-1960s. The land is a mix of upland 
hardwood forests and open wetlands. The county 
completed a selective hardwood harvest in the early 
2000s to promote continued growth of native 
hardwoods covering about 40 acres of the property. It 
offers hunting, kayaking, and nature observation 
opportunities but remains undeveloped.   

Park Inventory 

Calvary Marsh is an undeveloped park and functions as a conservation area. Therefore, the park 
inventory did not include any items.  

Access Analysis 

Access to this park is primarily by small boat on the Sheboygan River. A walking easement beginning 
at CTH CCC along the north bank of the river provides overland access. However, it is not visually 
recognized from the road.  

Existing Facilities & Features

• None

Existing Activities

• Hunting

• Nature observation

• Kayack/Canoeing 

Parking

• NA

https://www.fdlco.wi.gov/departments/departments-n-z/parks-trails/county-parks
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Columbia Park 

Columbia Park is a 19.8-acre park located on Lake 
Winnebago about 10 miles northeast of Fond du 
Lac. It is best known for camping, boating, and 
observation tower.  

Park Inventory 

The Park contains a modern 40-unit campground 
with electrical hookups and restrooms, a boat and 
RV sanitary dump station, a fish cleaning station, 
a playground, a basketball court, a shelter, and 
picnic shelters.   

A four-slip marina is available for annual rentals 
along with overnight docking for another 40-50 
boats on the 900 ft. harbor wall. Six boat launches 
and parking for 100 cars and trailers are available. 
A 70 ft. observation tower and navigation beacon 
mark the harbor entrance. 

Access Analysis 

Since the park is located on a dead-end road, 
there is only one way to and from. Due to its 
location, and the lack of sidewalks and bike lanes, 
the park is only accessible by automobile. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
  

Existing Facilities & Features

• Observation Tower

• Shelters

• Bathroom & Shower

• Playground & Basketball Court

• 40 Camp Sites

• Boat Launch & Docks

• Sanitary Waste Disposal

• Fish Cleaning station

Existing Activities

• Boating/Fishing

• Picnicking

• Camping

• Basketball

• Geocachng

Parking

• Boat Launch lot - 57 Truck & trailer stalls, 5 
regular stalls 

• Overflow lot - 69 Truck & trailer stalls

• Main Parking Lot - 68 stalls 
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Gottfried Prairie and Arboretum 

The 58.3-acres of the Gottfried Prairie and 
Arboretum is located at the Fond du Lac County 
Campus (FCC). It is composed of 53 acres of native 
prairie, including 55 different kinds of native 
wildflowers and six species of native grasses. The 
5.3-acres formal Arboretum contains 250 native 
trees and 140 native shrubs. Tree planting groupings 
represent native Wisconsin forest communities. It is 
open year-round, free of charge. Its main function is 
to serve as an outdoor educational facility. The 
established interpretive trails provide signage 
introducing visitors to the prairie community. 

Park Inventory 

Although it was not officially included in the park inventory, there is a trail system throughout the 
park, leading to a pond and an open shelter with benches and picnic tables. The parking lot is shared 
with the FCC. 

Access Analysis 

Located within the City of Fond du Lac, the Gottfried Prairie and Arboretum is surrounded by housing 
developments, Fond du Lac High School, Moraine Park Technical School, and the FCC. There are 
sidewalks around the majority of the campus that connect to the trails. 

 

Highway 45 Wayside Park 

The Highway 45 Wayside Park is approximately 
8.3-acres and is located on the west shore of Lake 
Winnebago. Since this park has water access, a 
breakwater structure was built in 2005 to protect 
the shore from waves. Unfortunately, the boat 
launch is not currently usable due to continual 
silting in the launch area and depth of the lake 
along the park’s shoreline. 

Park Inventory 

The water access area consists of a boat launch, a 
fee collector, and two piers. The Park contains a 
shelter with picnic tables with grills and a 
restroom. Light posts are scattered throughout 
the park. 

Access Analysis 

With the park's location adjacent to STH 45, it is undesirable for pedestrians and bikers. There are 
limited connections to other surrounding areas. 

Existing Facilities & Features

• Open Air Shelter

• Trails

• Gardens

Existing Activities

• Walking/Hiking

• Nature Education

Parking

• FCC, 181 stalls

Existing Facilities & Features

• Resroom

• Picinic Shelter

• Boat Launch - in active (Winter Access Only)

Existing Activities

• Picnicing 

• Kayaking

• Fishing (Winter)

• Nature Observation/Bird Watching

Parking

• 20 Stalls
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Highway 49 Wayside Park 

The Town of Waupun transferred ownership of the 
wayside to the County in the early 2000s. This 2.2-acre 
park was originally a State Highway Wayside. Today, 
the County maintains the park's green space, which 
provides access to the West Branch Rock River for 
fishing and picnicking.  

Park Inventory 

The facility contains two picnic tables and a 
gravel/paved road. 

Access Analysis 

Due to its location off of HWY 49, the park is only accessible to automobiles.  

 

Hobbs Woods 

Located about three miles south of Fond du Lac, 
Hobbs Woods is a 59.2-acre park devoted to hiking 
and nature observation. Most of the park is thickly 
wooded, but several acres are prairie, planted in 
1979. Parsons Creek carves a large ravine through the 
park, which offers a habitat for aquatic life. The main 
attraction is the two-and-a-half miles of trails, which 
are linked to a self-guiding brochure. The trails draw 
in many people for hiking.   

Recent improvements include an enlargement and 
relocation of the parking lot. The former Wisconsin 
Conservation Corps and County Park staff also 
enhanced the trout habitat by reducing stream 
erosion. They also removed deadfalls from the creek 
and trails.    

Park Inventory 

The Park inventory included several larger 
infrastructure items such as bridges (4), culverts (3), 
kiosks (2), and a boardwalk. In the picnic area there are tables along with a little library. A port-a-
potty is also available on the trail.   

Access Analysis 

Off of Hickory Road, a parking lot is available for multiple vehicles. From here, there is an easy trail 
access into the park.  

 

Existing Facilities & Features

• Picnic Tables

• 7 Waterway Crossings

• Boardwalk

• Trail Signs

• Parsons Creek

• Mature Forest & Prairie

Existing Activities

• Hiking

• Picnicing 

• Fishing

• Geocaching

• Nature Observation/Bird Watching

Parking 

• About 10-15 Spots

Existing Facilities & Features

• Picnic Tables

Existing Activities

• Picnicing 

• Fishing

Parking

• 8 paved stalls
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Laudolff Ledge Conservation Area 

In 2021, Fond du Lac County purchased this 24.5-acre 
conservation area, which is located about nine miles 
north of Fond du Lac on the east side of Lake Winnebago 
on STH HWY 151. Native prairie vegetation was planted 
to improve pollinator habitat and food sources. 
Neighboring farmland benefits from the increase in 
pollen production.  

Park Inventory 

Although Laudolff Ledge is not officially included in the 
park inventory, it consists of a paved parking lot 
connecting to about a 0.6-mile trail around the edge of 
the field.  

Access Inventory 

In the fall of 2023, a driveway and parking lot were constructed off of HWY 151. The busy road makes 
it difficult to access for pedestrians and bicyclists.  

 

Raube Historical Site 

A private landowner gifted the site to Fond du Lac 
County as a way of preserving the small 3.2-acre 
remnant of Wisconsin’s Military Road between Green 
Bay and Prairie du Chien. The site is listed on the 
National Registry of Historic Places. 

Park Inventory 

Due to the lack of development, this park is not listed 
on the park inventory. The property contains a gravel 
parking lot, informational sign, and a short trail. 

Access Analysis 

Located on CTH TC, the site is about 2.1 miles east of 
the Village of Brandon. 

  

Existing Facilities & Features

• WI State Historical Site

• Trail

Existing Activities

• Hiking

Parking

• One Gravel Parking Lot

Existing Facilities & Features

• Trail

Existing Activities

• Hiking

• Nature Observation

Parking 

• Lot, no designated spots
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Riggs Park 

This popular park in Ripon is the largest in the county at 
297.8 acres. Purchased in 1998, the park is comprised of a 
large natural area, including 180 acres of wetlands, 70 
acres of native prairie restoration, and about 50 acres of 
active recreation use. A master plan prepared for the park 
in 1998 is the guiding development of the property. 

Park Inventory 

Riggs County Park has a number of amenities that were 
captured in the inventory, including the splash pad, disc 
golf course, playground, observation deck, boardwalk, 
trails, restroom, and picnic shelter. The Park also includes 
the tenant house, which is nonfunctional.   

Access Analysis 

With the park situated adjacent to the City of Ripon, many 
city residents are within a couple blocks walk or a 10-
minute bike ride of the park. Currently, there are no direct 
bicycle or pedestrian connections to the park, but there 
are sidewalks directly across Douglas Street. The entrance 
to the park off Douglas Street is a bridge, but it doesn’t 
contain a separate area designated for pedestrians. 

 

Rolling Meadows Golf Course 

With nearly 206 acres, Rolling Meadows Golf Course 27 
holes. The site includes rolling terrain and bunkers with 
prairie grass, woods, and ponds, making each hole a 
different obstacle. The property also includes a driving 
range, pub and grill, and an event space. It is located on the 
southwest side of Fond du Lac, off I-41. In the past, the golf 
course has been considered a recreational area, but 
recently has been designated a park.  

Park Inventory 

Rolling Meadows was not included in the park inventory 
due to its then classification as a recreation area. 

Access Analysis 

Due to its location on the edge of the City of Fond du Lac, 
biking and pedestrian access is unlikely. Although located 
off of the highway, automobile access is abundant, 
resulting in heavy use. 

Existing Facilities & Features

• Picnic Shelter

• Restroom

• Splash Pad

• Climbing Rock

• Trails & Boardwalk 

• 18 Hole Disc Golf

• Community Garden

Existing Activities

• Hiking

• Nature Observation

• Splash Pad

• Disc Golf

• Picnicing

Parking 

• East - 20 spaces, 1 handicap stall

• West - Capacity for about 15 cars.

Existing Facilities & Features

• 27 Holes

• Driving Range

• Golf Shop

• Pub and Grill

• Special Events Space 

• Restooms 

Existing Activities

• Individual/Group Golfing

• Golf Lessons

• Dining

• Special Events 

Parking 

• Main Parking Lot
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Roosevelt County Park 

Roosevelt Park is a 3.4-acre park on the southeast shore 
of Lake Winnebago along Winnebago Drive. The long, 
narrow park has about 900 feet of shoreline. The Park is 
a popular spot during the summer months for fishing, 
swimming, and picnicking. Boaters often anchor offshore 
and wade to the park. Windsurfing has become a 
popular activity at this site. 

Park Inventory 

A shelter with restrooms, picnic tables, and grills were 
recent additions to the park. Benches scatter the grass 
along the shoreline. With the shelter located in the 
middle of the park, there are two parking lots; one on each side.   

Access Analysis 

Located approximately a ¼ mile from the Pebbles Recreation Trail, cyclists and pedestrians have easy 
access. The Park is also located on the outskirts of the City of Fond du Lac and still has the potential to 
serve a large number of people in a three-mile radius. 

 

Shaginappi Natural Area Park 

Acquired in 1997, this park is the site of a former Boy 
Scout camp. The Park is a natural area of 100.6 acres of 
wetlands, lakeshore, woods, and prairie. Situated 
adjacent to Columbia Park, the park shares Calumet 
Harbor. Pipe Creek travels through the property with 
three miles of trails for hiking, and cross-country skiing.  

Park Inventory 

Two information kiosks are available upon entering. An 
access road takes you to a parking area. From here, 
walking is needed to access the lodge. Outside the lodge, 
you can find picnic tables, benches, and a fire ring.  

Access Analysis 

With Pipe Creek flowing through the park, two parking 
lots are located on the North and South sides of the park. Trails connect both sides of the park, but 
crossing the creek can be challenging for inexperienced hikers.  

  

Existing Facilities & Features

• Trail

Existing Activities

• Hiking

• Nature Observation

Parking 

• Lot, no designated spots

Existing Facilities & Features

• Trails 

• Reservable Lodge

• Ampitheater

Existing Activities

• Hiking 

• Picnicking 

• Swimming 

• Offshore Fishing 

Parking 

• 2 Parking Lots, north and south 
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Veterans Park 

Veterans Park is located on a 1.3-acre lot by Main Street and 
Western Avenue in the City of Fond du Lac. The county 
dedicated the park in honor of all veterans. It is a popular 
spot for walking, and quiet contemplation. It has become the 
focal point of Memorial Day and Veterans Day ceremonies. It 
has also been the spot for the annual holiday parades and 
tree lighting.  

Park Inventory 

This Park consists of benches, plaques a statue, and flags. 

Access Analysis 

With the location of the park being in the center of a busy 
intersection, it is accessible from all sides. Sidewalks surround the park for easy walking and biking. 

 

Waupun County Park 

Waupun County Park is the second largest park with 101.8 acres. It is located on the outskirts of the 
City of Waupun on CTH MMM. Past improvements include a reconstruction of the campground, a 
pedestrian and bike path from Waupun to the park, and a new campground restroom.  

The northeastern 40 acres is a State National Area with 
hiking and cross-country ski trails. It is an excellent example 
of a southern mesic hardwood forest of red and white oak, 
maple, and white ash.   

Park Inventory 

There are 38 sites, each with a picnic table, fire ring, and 
grill pedestal. The campground also has a playground, 
restroom, and firewood station. The Park has picnic tables, 
grills, a restroom, a volleyball court, and a reserved hall. For 
maintenance, there is a utility garage and shed.  

Access Analysis 

With CTH MMM going through the park and campground, 
there are three parking lots with a sidewalk from the City of 
Waupun connecting to the trails. 

  

Existing Facilities & Features

• WI State Historical Site

• Moneumental Statue 

Existing Activities

• Picnicking

• Walking

• Geochaching

Parking 

• Side Lot - 15 Stalls

Existing Facilities & Features

• 38 Camp Sites

• Playground 

• Hall 

• Restrooms

• Trails

Existing Activities

• Hiking

• Picnicking 

• Camping 

• Swimming

• Volleyball 

• Geochacing

• Nature Observation

Parking 

• 3 Parking Lots
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Wolf Lake County Park 

This 4.5-acre park is located in the northeastern part of 
Fond du Lac County, about two miles from the Village 
of Mt. Calvary, along CTH 149. The Park is 3.1 acres and 
is on the east side of the lake, while the 1.4-acre boat 
launch is around the south side of the lake, which is the 
only public access to get on the water.  

Park Inventory 

Since there is water access, there is a boat launch pier 
and a beach with a designated swim area. There is also 
a picnic shelter with grills, a playground, a restroom 
with changing stalls, and showers.  

Access Analysis 

The boat launch parking lot doesn’t have designated 
stalls but can fit about 10 vehicles and trailers. The Park 
has two lots, which can hold up to 70 vehicles in total. 
No pedestrian or bike facilities are leading to the park. 

 

County and State Trails 

Fond du Lac County maintains eight recreational trails, which total approximately 73.5 miles, 
providing opportunities for hiking, bicycling, walking, nature watching, cross-country skiing, and 
snowmobiling. The location of these trails and their connections to one another can be viewed on an 
interactive trail map on the County’s website. 

County Snowmobile Trail System 

The Fond du Lac County snowmobile trail system consists of approximately 333 miles of groomed 
snowmobile trails on privately owned land. Another 61.5 miles of state-funded trails are located on 
state and county-owned lands. Funded almost completely by the Wisconsin DNR through annual 
grants, local snowmobile clubs groom and maintain these trails for snowmobile use. The system 
includes three trails owned/operated by the DNR/Fond du Lac County, described later. The county’s 
role in most of the system consists of applying for and administering annual DNR snowmobile grants, 
ensuring compliance with state regulations and guidelines, and planning improvements. 

Eisenbahn State Trail 

The Eisenbahn Trail is a 22-mile recreation trail extending from Eden Community Park south into 
West Bend. The northern 12 miles of the trail are within Fond du Lac County. The Eisenbahn Trail was 
built on the abandoned Fox Valley Railroad right-of-way and runs through the communities of 
Campbellsport and Kewaskum. The Eisenbahn Trail is a multi-purpose trail surfaced with crushed 
limestone and provides opportunities for walking, running, and bicycling. During the winter months, 
the trail is used for snowmobiling, ATVs/UTVs, and cross-country skiing. The Eisenbahn Trail is also a 
Wisconsin State Trail.  

Existing Facilities & Features

• Boat Launch & Pier

• Beach 

• Playground

• Shelter

• Restroom & Showers

Existing Activities

• Picnicking

• Swimming 

• Boating

• Fishing 

Parking 

• Boat Launch 

• Beach 

• Park 

https://fdlco.maps.arcgis.com/apps/MapJournal/index.html?appid=fa3267ecf19c45958b2dda987dbd9801
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Mascoutin Valley State Trail 

The Mascoutin Valley State Trail is a 32-mile State Park trail, twenty-two miles of which are located in 
Fond du Lac County. Similar to the Wild Good Trail, surfacing is compacted limestone between Berlin 
and Ripon. Hiking, cycling, running, equestrian use, and snowmobiling are the primary uses of the 
trail. The Ripon to Rosendale section of the former railroad property is in private ownership, making 
trail improvements unlikely. The Rosendale to Fond du Lac section of the trail passes through the 
DNR-owned Eldorado Marsh. 

Northwestern Trail 

The Northwestern Trail is a short segment of railroad right-of-way located between the City of Ripon 
and the west county line. This compacted limestone trail is about two and one-half miles in length. 
The trail is part of the County snowmobile trail system. This facility is also used year-round by hikers, 
bicyclists, and runners use the trail year-round. Snowmobiles run on the rural section of this trail. 
Fond du Lac County maintains an ongoing lease with Wisconsin Power and Light (WP&L) for this trail.  
Green Lake County has taken steps to extend this trail west into the City of Green Lake along State 
Highway 23. 

Old Plank Road Trail 

The Old Plank Road Trail is thirty-three miles long, with twelve miles within Fond du Lac County. This 
paved trail follows State Highway 23 between Fond du Lac and Sheboygan, making it one of the first 
trails to share a right-of-way with a divided highway. This trail has many uses, which include biking, 
walking, equestrians, and snowmobiles in the winter.     

Peebles Trail 

The Peebles Trail is a 5.6-mile paved segment of abandoned railroad right-of-way and active road 
right-of-way between Fond du Lac and St. Peter. The trail was acquired from the Wisconsin 
Department of Transportation (WisDOT) in 1994 and developed in 2006. The trail provides 
opportunities for walking, running, and bicycling. 

Prairie Trail 

The Prairie Trail is a 7-mile paved pedestrian/bicycling path along the STH 151 in Fond du Lac 
between Martin Road and Winnebago Drive. The trail was designed and built-in conjunction with the 
Wisconsin Department of Transportation (WisDOT) and with financial assistance from the WisDOT, 
the WDNR, the City of Fond du Lac, Fond du Lac County, and the Morning Rotary of Fond du Lac. The 
asphalt-paved trail is part of a connecting system of trails to link the Wild Goose Trail, the Peebles 
Trail, and the Old Plank Road Trail. The trail is also part of the Fond du Lac Loop, a city trail of on- and 
off-street paths for bicycling. 

Wild Goose Trail 

The Wild Goose Trail (WGST) is a 34-mile compacted limestone multi-use recreational trail through 
Dodge and Fond du Lac Counties, although only thirteen miles are in Fond du Lac County. Located on 
an abandoned Chicago and Northwestern railroad corridor, the WGST is a popular trail for bicycling 
and hiking during the spring, summer, and fall. Fond du Lac County does not allow ATVs/UTVs on any 
part of the trail; however, Dodge County does permit ATVs/UTVs on their section of the trail. 
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Other Park and Recreation Facilities 

The State of Wisconsin owns some of the most significant recreational resources available in Fond du 
Lac County to both residents and visitors. 

Eldorado Marsh 

Eldorado Marsh is located five miles west of the City of Fond du Lac and consists of over 6,000 acres 
of State-owned land. A trail runs through the center of the marsh, permitting the visitor to observe 
wildlife at close range. Deer, waterfowl, raccoons, muskrats, rabbits, songbirds, and other wildlife are 
common.  Sportsmen hunt deer, geese, ducks, and pheasant. Additionally, hikers and wildlife 
observers frequently visit the marsh. 

Fond du Lac County Fairground 

The Fairgrounds is approximately 74 acres and is located at 520 Fond du Lac Avenue. It is a multi-use 
recreational facility, open year-round, and best known for the annual county fair. There are seven 
major buildings with over 66,000 sq. ft. on the grounds. The heavily utilized Exposition building is the 
centerpiece, along with the Recreation Center, barns, and campsites.  

 Also located on the property are the City Aquatic Center, Blue Line Ice Center, American Legion, U.S. 
Army Reserve, and park.  

Horicon National Wildlife Refuge 

Horicon Marsh lies in northern Dodge and southern Fond du Lac Counties, at the junction of the east 
and west branches of the Rock River. The U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service manages the Horicon National 
Wildlife Refuge, which is the north 1/3 of the marsh. The Wisconsin DNR manages the Horicon Marsh 
Wildlife Area, which is the south 2/3 of the marsh. Often referred to as the “Everglades of the North”, 
the 31,000-acre marsh is one of the best-known wetlands in the Midwest. The marsh provides habitat 
for up to three hundred fifty varieties of birds, including herons, egrets, and numerous songbirds. 
Deer and other small game animals are numerous. In the fall, hundreds of thousands of geese stop at 
the marsh while migrating south from Canada.  Because of the geese, the marsh has become a major 
tourist attraction. Goose and duck hunters also frequent the area. 

Ice Age Reserve 

Kettle Moraine State Forest is a unit of the Ice Age Reserve. The Reserve is also part of the Statewide 
Ice Age Trail System, which connects geologic points of interest created or exposed by glacial action. 
The Federal Ice Age Interpretive Center, located just south of Dundee in the Town of Osceola, 
contains educational displays regarding glacial action and landforms.   

Kettle Moraine State Forest 

Kettle Moraine State Forest, located in the southeastern part of Fond du Lac County, is a 10,582-acre 
portion of the 27,725-acre northern unit of Kettle Moraine State Forest. Made up of geological 
formations caused by retreating glaciers, the DNR manages the forest for forestry and outdoor 
recreation. Textbook examples of glacial landforms are scattered throughout the forest, such as 
drumlins, kames, eskers, and kettles. Botanically, the forest offers a lot of plant diversity, with nearly 
sixty species of trees, numerous shrubs, wildflowers, ferns, and other plant life. There are nearly 40 
mammal species ranging from white-tailed deer to small mammals. Birds are seen everywhere, 
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especially during the spring and fall migrations. Some of the higher ridges and eskers provide 
excellent viewing areas. 

The major recreational developments within the forest are located at Mauthe Lake, south of New 
Prospect, and Long Lake, north of Dundee. Both have excellent camping and hiking facilities. Mauthe 
Lake offers electricity, trailer sites, tent camping, fireplaces, picnic tables, sanitary facilities, and 
drinking water, while Long Lake offers all of the above except electricity. Hiking, biking, equestrian, 
snowmobile, and cross-country ski trails are available in several parts of the Kettle Moraine. 

Other State Land 

Several other State recreation areas exist in Fond du Lac County, including parts of the Mullet Creek 
Wildlife Area and the Brandon Marsh. DNR staff manage these areas to provide waterfowl and 
wildlife habitat, and provide sportsmen with public hunting land. The Oakfield Ledge Natural Area 
provides a study area along the Niagara Escarpment. The Glacial Habitat Restoration Area covers the 
western nine townships of Fond du Lac County. The goal of the DNR is to provide a variety of habitats 
for upland birds and wetland waterfowl, eventually including as many as 4,082 acres in these nine 
townships. Most of this land is open to public hunting and passive recreation. 

Table 7: Specific Details on Parks, Trails, and Other Open Spaces 

Parks  Acres Trails(mi) Uses  Notes  

Calvary Marsh  248.3   Hunting    

Columbia Park 19.8   Camping, Fishing, Picnicking Water Access, 40 Sites, Tower, Playground  

Gottfried Prairie & 
Arboretum  

58.3 1.1 Hiking, Biking Shelter 

Hwy 45 Wayside Park  8.3   Water Access, Picnicking Boat Launch is Inactive, Restrooms, Shelter  

Hwy 49 Wayside Park 2.2   Picnic, Fishing    

Hobbs Wood Nature Area  59.2 2.5 Hiking, Picnicking, Fishing   

Laudolff Ledge Conservation 
Area 

24.6 0.6 Hiking   

Raube Historical Site 3.2     Preserved Military Road, Historical Marker 

Riggs County Park  297.8 2.1 Hiking, Picnicking  Shelter, Restrooms, Splash pad, Disc Golf 

Rolling Meadows Golf Course  206    Golf 27 Holes, Restaurant, Event Center 

Roosevelt County Park  3.4   
Fishing, Picnicking, 
Swimming 

Pier, Restrooms, Shelter 

Shaginappi Natural Area Park  100.6 3 Hiking Historical Site, Lodge 

Veterans Park  1.3   Picnicking Historical Site, Civil War Monument,  

Waupun County Park  101.8 1.2 Camping, Picnicking 38 Sites, Playground, Restrooms, Shelters  

Wolf Lake County Park  4.5   
Water Access, Picnicking, 
Swimming 

Launch, Beach, Shelter, Playground, 
Restrooms  

Total:  1,139.3 10.5     

Trails  Miles  Systems  Uses Notes 

County Snowmobile Trail 
System 

333 3 Snowmobile Maintain by DNR, County, Local Clubs 
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Eisenbahn State Trail (25mi) 12 Single Hiking, Biking   

Mascoutin Valley State Trail 
(32mi) 

22 2 
Hiking, Biking, Equestrian, 
Snowmobile 

  

Northwestern Trail 2.5 Single Snowmobile, Hiking, Biking   

Old Plank Road Trail (33mi) 12 Single Hiking, Biking   

Peebles Trail  5 Single Hiking, Biking Asphalt-paved 

Prairie Trail  7 Single Hiking, Biking, Rollerblading  Asphalt-paved  

Wild Goose State Trail (34mi) 13 Single Hiking, Biking    

Total:  406.5       

Other Areas  Acres Trails(mi) Uses Notes 

Eldorado Marsh  6,000 1.25 Hunting, Hiking   

Fairgrounds 74  Multiple 18 camp sites 

Horicon Nation Wildlife 
Refuge 

31,000 10 Hiking, Wildlife Observation    

Ice Age Reserve   1,200 Hiking  Educational Visitor Center 

Kettle Moraine State Forest 27,725 735 
Camping, Hiking, Biking, 
Equestrian 

Water Access 
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SECTION 5: OVERALL RECREATION NEEDS ASSESSMENT 

The following primary sources were used to identify outdoor recreation trends for Fond du Lac 
County: 

 Outdoor recreation trends identified in the 2019-2023 State Comprehensive Outdoor 

Recreation Plan (SCORP) and the Recreational Opportunities Analysis (ROA). 

 Consideration of other relevant plans completed by Fond du Lac County and other units of 

government. 

 2024 Fond du Lac County Outdoor Recreation Survey 

State Comprehensive Outdoor Recreation Plan (SCORP) 

Assessing the outdoor recreation needs of Wisconsin’s 
residents and visitors is a major component of the 
Statewide Outdoor Recreation Plan (SCORP). SCORPs are 
intended to evaluate outdoor recreation supply, demand, 
trends, and issues. They are used to set forth ideas about 
recreation’s future role in the state and serve as the 
blueprint by providing broad guidance to governments at 
all levels, communities, businesses, and organizations on 
recreation needs and opportunities. 

The 2019-2023 SCORP divides the state into eight regions 
based on similarities in their recreation attributes, visitation 
patterns, natural resources, and general features. Fond du 
Lac County is located within the Lake Winnebago Waters 
region. The plan notes the following future recreation 
needs for the region as the highest priority: 

 Bicycling - bicycling touring/road riding 
and mountain biking/off-road biking 

 Bird or wildlife watching  

 Camping – developed and primitive  

 Canoeing or kayaking  

 Cross country skiing  

 Fishing 

 Hiking, walking, trail running, 
backpacking  

 Hunting – big game 

 Motorboating (waterski/tubing, 
watercraft) 

 Nature photography 

 Participating in nature-based education 
programs 

 Picnicking 

 Swimming in Lake and rivers 

 Visiting a beach, beach walking 

Recreation Opportunities Analysis (ROA) 

In June of 2018, the WDNR released the Recreation Opportunities Analysis (ROA). This document 
contains statewide information regarding: 

 Current recreation opportunities 

 Existing gaps and needs 

 Department-managed properties that may be well-suited to help address these needs 

State of Wisconsin’s Goals for 
Outdoor Recreation 

 

 
Source: 2019-2023 Wisconsin SCORP 

Figure 8: SCORP’s Outdoor Goals 
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Like the SCORP, the ROA divides the state into eight regions. Fond du Lac County is part of the Lake 
Winnebago Region and received input from 1,200 individuals regarding the opportunities and needs 
of the region. The outdoor activities that the ROA input received from respondents in the Lake 
Winnebago Waters Region include: 

 ATV/UTV riding  

 Bicycling on surfaced roads  

 Camping – tent  

 Camping – RV/Pop-up  

 Canoeing/Kayaking  

 Cross-country skiing/snowshoeing  

 Fishing – from a boat, canoe, or kayak 

 Hiking, walking, running on trails 

 Horseback riding 

 Wildlife/bird watching 

Other Relevant Plans 

One County plan is identified and summarized below that has a significant impact on outdoor 
recreation and Table 8 identifies additional plans potentially related to outdoor recreation in the 
County. 

Fond du Lac County 2020-2040 Comprehensive Plan 

Fond du Lac County’s 2020-2040 Comprehensive Plan was adopted in August 2021 and serves as a 
reference to the preservation and development of the County for the next 20 years. The plan is 
intended as a guide to direct development/land use decisions and provides policy direction and 
recommendations for future infrastructure and investment. 

Table 8: Other Relevant Plans in Fond du Lac County 

Name of Plan Adoption Date 

Municipal Outdoor Recreation Plans 

Fond du Lac Comprehensive Outdoor 
Recreation Plan (2025-2029)  

November 2024 

City of Ripon Comprehensive Outdoor 
Recreation Plan (2023-2028) 

February 2023 

City of Waupun  May 2023 

Bike & Pedestrian Plans 

Fond du Lac Metropolitan Planning Organization 
Bicycle and Pedestrian Plan 

March 2024 

City of Fond du Lac 2018 Bike & Pedestrian Plan 
Update 

December 2018 

Steering Committee Participation 

In September 2024, Fond du Lac County began work to update the previous CORP, adopted in 2020. A 
project kickoff meeting was held on October 9, 2024, with the Park Plan Steering Committee and 
County staff. This Committee had representation from the public, organizations committed to 
educating community members on health and wellness, the private sector, and elected officials. 

County staff, with assistance from the Park Plan Steering Committee, developed goals and objectives 
for the plan, incorporating key themes identified during the community engagement efforts. The 
Committee also assisted in writing and reviewing plan chapters and refining plan recommendations. 

https://www.fdlco.wi.gov/departments/departments-f-m/land-information/planning-development/2020-2040
https://www.fdl.wi.gov/parks/wp-content/uploads/sites/15/2024/12/Comprehensive-Outdoor-Recreation-Plan.pdf
https://www.fdl.wi.gov/parks/wp-content/uploads/sites/15/2024/12/Comprehensive-Outdoor-Recreation-Plan.pdf
https://www.cityofripon.com/vertical/sites/%7BC9DFD7DB-82C0-4C05-87F7-C5A541F2A609%7D/uploads/Ripon_Outdoor_Recreation_Plan_2023_FINAL.pdf
https://www.cityofripon.com/vertical/sites/%7BC9DFD7DB-82C0-4C05-87F7-C5A541F2A609%7D/uploads/Ripon_Outdoor_Recreation_Plan_2023_FINAL.pdf
https://www.ecwrpc.org/wp-content/uploads/2024/05/2024-Fond-du-Lac-MPO-Bicycle-and-Pedestrian-Plan.pdf
https://www.ecwrpc.org/wp-content/uploads/2024/05/2024-Fond-du-Lac-MPO-Bicycle-and-Pedestrian-Plan.pdf
https://www.fdl.wi.gov/parks/wp-content/uploads/sites/15/2019/01/2018_Bike_Ped_Update___Website_12282018095505.pdf
https://www.fdl.wi.gov/parks/wp-content/uploads/sites/15/2019/01/2018_Bike_Ped_Update___Website_12282018095505.pdf
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2024 Fond du Lac County Outdoor Recreation Survey 

The identification of park and recreation facility needs is dependent on public input. At the end of 
2024, a web-based public opinion survey was conducted to obtain feedback on the County’s outdoor 
recreational conditions and needs. A total of 123 responses were received. This section provides 
some highlights from the survey. A complete summary of the results can be found in Appendix B. 

Information gathered from the online survey, in addition to feedback from the Steering Committee, 
were used to guide the development of the goals, objectives, and the Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) 
presented in Section 6. 

Frequency of County Park and Facility Use 

Respondents were asked how often they used each Fond du Lac County outdoor recreation facility in 
a typical year: 

Top 5 Most Used County Facilities  

o Hobbs Woods and Fairgrounds: 
52% 

o Wild Goose Trail: 38% 
o Prairie Trail: 29% 
o Peebles Trail: 27% 
o Columbia Park: 22% 

Top 5 Least Used County Facilities  

o Highway 49 Wayside: 2% 
o Northwestern Trail: 4% 
o Laudolff Ledge: 4% 
o Highway 45 Wayside: 7% 
o Calvary Marsh: 8% 

Demand for Recreational Amenities 

Respondents were also asked what amenities they would like to see offered that are not currently 
offered: 

 Family Activities: 19% 

 Social Activities: 15% 

 Educational Classes: 15% 

 Arts and Crafts: 11% 

 Lifetime Sports: 10% 

 Youth Sports: 8% 

 Adult Sports: 8% 

 After School Programs: 8%  

 Other: 6

 

The only way to determine what the people want in the parks is to gather feedback/input. The 
information gathered from the online survey and Steering Committee helped guide the 
recommendations contained in this plan. 
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SECTION 6: GOALS, MAINTENANCE, AND ACTION PLAN 

The Park Plan Steering Committee worked with County staff overall several meetings to develop goals 
and objectives related to recommended projects presented later in this section. 

Vision 

Fond du Lac County aims to provide a high-quality experience to all park users by 
offering attractive and safe parks and trails for people to recreate and enjoy the unique 
natural features offered in Fond du Lac County. 

Goals and Objectives 

Goal 1: Provide and maintain quality, safe, and accessible park facilities for people of all ages and 
ability levels both now and in the future. 

Objectives: 

 Improve and maintain existing facilities as a way of promoting the county’s outdoor recreation 
facilities. 

 As opportunities present themselves, seek to acquire land for needed parks, trails, and natural 
areas. 

 Periodically review the County’s goals, objectives, and policies for outdoor recreation to 
maintain and improve the County’s recreational programming. 

 Promote linkages to on- and off-road trails, where appropriate, to provide a countywide 
network. 

 Special consideration shall be given, where applicable, to ensuring easy access to facilities for 
the elderly, disabled individuals, young children, and other groups with limited mobility. 

Goal 2: Increase visibility and awareness of Fond du Lac County’s outdoor recreational opportunities 

Objectives: 

 Inform residents and visitors of outdoor recreational opportunities and programming. 

 Promote and assist volunteers, advocacy groups, and friends’ organizations in the 
 

 

development of activities within the county parks. 

 Integrate art into outdoor recreational spaces to enhance engagement and enrichment for all 
ages and ability levels of users. 

 Continue soliciting feedback from the public on all aspects of programming and management 
of facilities. 

Goal 3: Improve maintenance needs and CIP projects for a greater aesthetic and appeal. 

Objectives: 

 Follow CIP and budget for proposed projects. 

 Develop a sustainable maintenance plan for current facilities. 

 Pursue partnerships with municipalities and non-profits to help support maintenance. 
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 Encourage and support volunteers, advocacy, and friends’ groups in the development, 
maintenance, and improvement of outdoor recreational facilities. 

 Implement environmentally sustainable practices in the design, construction, and 
maintenance of facilities to preserve natural resources for future generation. 

Goal 4: Assess public feedback to take into account the needs and suggestions of users. 

Objectives: 

 Continue collecting public feedback on all aspects of programming and facility management. 

 Expand public participation and awareness of important projects, activities, and programs. 

Operations and Maintenance 

Fond du Lac County recognizes the value of regular maintenance of the county parks and trails. This 
not only allows for ongoing evaluation of maintenance needs but also provides insight into potential 
impacts to the Capital Improvement Plan. The following is an overview of the annual operations and 
maintenance activities of the County Parks Maintenance Department conducted April through 
October: 

 Building repairs 
 Mowing and trimming 
 Equipment testing and conduct any necessary repairs 
 Cleaning and painting 
 Remove garbage and receptacles 
 General maintenance 
 Small capital improvements 

Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) 

This section is designed to serve as a guide over the next five years to assist Fond du Lac County in 
implementing outdoor recreation improvements. Project costs will be examined more closely when 
particular improvements are being developed. Before capital improvement projects are undertaken, 
Fond du Lac County staff will: 

 Analyze proposed projects and determine priorities based on County budget considerations 

 Determine cost estimates for each project 

 Identify budgetary limitations and potential funding sources 

 Partner with any local organizations, as needed to implement the project 

The County has an adopted CIP spanning 2025-2029, which coincides with the time period of this 
CORP. Projects identified in the current CIP, and those identified through the Land Information 
Department staff, are listed in Table 9. 
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Table 9: Capital Improvement Plan 

Proposed Year  Facility  Project Description  Est. Cost  

2025 Veterans Park  Reconstruction  $1,000,000  

  Wild Goose Trail Bridge $260,000  

Total:     $1,260,000  

2026 Columbia Park  Harbor Dredge $300,000  

  Gottfried Prairie & Arboretum Rebuild Shelter $50,000  

  Gottfried Prairie & Arboretum Expand Trail Network $50,000  

  Riggs Park  Redesign Parking Lot $50,000  

  Waupun Park  Trails $150,000  

  Northwestern Trail, Washington St.  Bridge $275,000  

Total:     $875,000  

2027 Columbia Park  Maintenance Shop  $50,000  

  Columbia Park  Pavement $100,000  

  Riggs Park Boardwalk  $150,000  

  Waupun Park  Maintenance Shop $75,000  

Total:     $375,000  

2028 Hobbs Woods Land Acquisition  $300,000  

  Waupun Park Shelter & Restroom $700,000  

  Old Plank Road Trail Restrooms $500,000  

Total:     $1,500,000  

2029 Columbia Park  Restrooms & Shower Building  $1,000,000  

  Shaginappi Park Trail Connection, Bridge $300,000  

  Mascoutin &/or Wild Goose Connection &/or Extension $2,000,000  

Total:     $3,300,000  

Illustrative  Land Acquisitions  Mountain Bike &/or Pump Track $100,000  

  Land Acquisitions  Niagara Escarpment $400,000  

  Land Acquisitions  River Trail Development  $50,000  

Total:      $550,000  

    Overall Total:  $7,860,000  

Other recommendations can be found in the comments of the public survey in Appendix B. 

  



2025-2029 Outdoor Recreation Plan   
Fond du Lac County 

 

 

39 
 

Funding Opportunities 

Fond du Lac County will continue to identify and leverage a mix of funding resources and partnerships 
to support outdoor recreation improvements and maintenance. County financial resources 
potentially include standard operating budgets and general fund dollars, capital improvement 
budgets, and bonding. Donations of volunteer time, dollars, and property from local residents, 
businesses, and partner organizations are becoming increasingly important. 

Wisconsin municipalities are required to maintain an outdoor recreation plan in order to be eligible 
for certain grant programs administered by the WDNR (e.g., Knowles-Nelson Stewardship Program), 
Federal sources (e.g., Land & Water Conservation Fund), or foundations. Additional grant 
opportunities are available depending on the nature of the project or attributes to a site. Fond du Lac 
County has a successful track record of securing grants to support outdoor recreational facilities 
(Appendix D). Whenever possible, staff will continue to apply for grants to offset project costs and 
recommendations identified in this plan. Though not all-encompassing, Table 10 identifies potential 
federal and state grant opportunities currently available to support outdoor recreation. 

Table 10: Potential Federal and State Grant Opportunities 

Federal Grant Programs Description 

Land and Water 
Conservation (LAWCON) 
Fund 

Description from the National Park Service (NPS): The State Side of the 
Land and Water Conservation Fund (LWCF) provides matching grants 
to States and local governments for the acquisition and development 
of outdoor recreation areas and facilities. 
https://www.nps.gov/subjects/lwcf/stateside.htm  

Active Transportation 
Investment Program (ATIIP) 

Description from the U.S. Department of Transportation: The ATIIP 
grants will allow communities to identify, prioritize, and implement 
improvements to the largest barriers to safe, accessible, and equitable 
pedestrian and bicycle network connectivity through the development 
of infrastructure that will provide substantial additional opportunities 
for walking and bicycling. 

Transportation Alternatives 
Program (TAP) 

Description from the Wisconsin Department of Transportation: 
Authorized in the Bipartisan Infrastructure Law (BIL), with certain 
exceptions, projects that met eligibility criteria for the Safe Routes to 
School Program, Transportation Enhancements, and/or Bicycle & 
Bicycle Facilities Program are eligible for TAP funds. 

Recreation Trails Program 
(RTP) 

Description for the U.S. Department of Transportation Federal 
Highway Administration: The RTP provides funds to the States to 
develop and maintain recreational trails and trail-related facilities that 
provide both nonmotorized and motorized recreational trail uses. This 
includes hiking, bicycling, inline skating, equestrian use, cross-country 
skiing, snowmobiling, off-road motorcycling, all-terrain vehicle riding, 
four-wheel driving, or using other off-road motorized vehicles. 
https://www.fhwa.dot.gov/environment/recreational_trails/ 

  

https://www.nps.gov/subjects/lwcf/stateside.htm
https://www.fhwa.dot.gov/environment/recreational_trails/
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State Grant Programs Description 

Knowles-Nelson 
Stewardship Local 
Assistance Grant Programs 

The Knowles- Nelson Stewardship program is the name of the family 
of funds supporting natural resource protection and nature-based 
outdoor recreation in Wisconsin. All descriptions are from the 
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources website. 
https://dnr.wisconsin.gov/topic/Stewardship/GrantHome  

Aids for the Acquisition and 
Development of Local Parks 
(ADLP) Subprogram 

Stewardship sets aside 50% of the funds in the Local Assistance 
Program for projects that improve community recreation areas and 
acquire land for public outdoor recreation. 

Urban Green Space (UGS) 
Grants Subprogram 

The intent of the UGS program is to provide open natural space within 
or in proximity to urban areas; to protect from urban development 
areas within or in proximity to urban areas that have scenic, 
ecological, or other natural value; and to provide land for 
noncommercial gardening for the residents of an urbanized area. 

Urban Rivers (UR) Grants 
Subprogram 

The UR program aims to restore or preserve the character of urban 
riverways through the acquisition or development of land adjacent to 
rivers. The purposes of the program are economic revitalization, 
outdoor recreation, preservation (historic, natural, cultural), and 
resource conservation. 

Acquisition of Development 
Rights Grants (ADR) 
Subprogram 

The intent of the ADR program is to help buy development rights 
(easements) for the protection of natural, agricultural, or forestry 
values, that would enhance nature-based outdoor recreation. 

Recreational Boating 
Facilities (RBF) Program 

The RBF program allows for the construction of capital improvements 
to provide safe recreational boating facilities and for feasibility studies 
related to the development of safe recreational facilities. This includes 
the purchase of navigation aids, dredging of channels of waterways, 
and chemically treating Eurasian water milfoil. 
https://dnr.wisconsin.gov/aid/RBF.html  

Snowmobile Trail Aids  This family of funds support trail maintenance, development, major 
bridge rehabilitation, and trail rehabilitation. 
https://dnr.wisconsin.gov/aid/SnowmobileTrails.html  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

https://dnr.wisconsin.gov/topic/Stewardship/GrantHome
https://dnr.wisconsin.gov/aid/RBF.html
https://dnr.wisconsin.gov/aid/SnowmobileTrails.html
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Town of Lamartine  1% 

Village of Rosendale  0.81% 

Town of Auburn  0.81%  

 

APPENDIX B: SUMMARY OF RESULTS FROM 2024 FOND DU LAC COUNTY 
OUTDOOR RECREATION SURVEY 

 

AGE OF SURVEY RESPONDENTS 

 

 

18 – 24           25 – 34               35 – 44                 45-54                              55 +
     0%                     10%                   12%                                24%                     52% 

 

PERCENTAGE OF RESPONDENTS WITH CHILDREN AT RESIDENCE 

 
  
RESIDENCE OF PARTICIPANTS 

City of Fond du Lac   43% 

Town of Taycheedah   8% 

Other      7% 

Town of Fond du Lac    5% 

Village of North Fond du Lac   4% 

City of Ripon      4% 

Town of Empire     4% 

Town of Osceola     3% 

Town of Friendship    3% 

Town of Ashford     2% 

City of Waupun       1% 

Village of Eden     1% 

Town of Calumet       1% 

Town of Marshfield    1% 

65%

34%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70%

No

Yes

Under 18

15%

11%

14%

7%

Age Bracket

0 - 5. 6 - 10. 11 - 15. 16 +

48%51%

Setting

Rural Urban
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2%

4%

4%

7%

8%

9%

11%

12%

12%

15%

19%

19%

21%

22%

23%

23%

28%

29%

37%

52%

53%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%

Hwy 49

Northwestern Trail

Laudolff Ledge

Hwy 45

Calvary Marsh

Riggs

Wuapun

Old Plank Trail

Shaginappi

Mascoutin Trail

Wolf Lake

Veterans

Gottfried Arboretum

Eisenbahn Trail

Roosevelt

Columbia

Peebles Trail

Prairie Trail

Wild Goose Trail

Fairgrounds

Hobbs Woods

Areas Most Visited

FACILITY USAGE 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

6%

• Visited 
once a 
year or 
less

15%

• Visited 
2-3 
times 
per year

26%

• Visited 
4-10 
times 
per year
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ACTIVITIES VISITORS ENGAGE IN 

80%

41%

35%

34%

31%

27%

19%

16%

15%

14%

13%

13%

11%

9%

8%

5%

2%

2%

2%

0% 50% 100%

Hiking/Walking

Biking

Photography/Natur
e Observation

Events/Gatherings

Swimming

Picnicking

Exercise/Fitness

Kayaking/Canoeing

Pet Activities

Other

Fishing

Education/Scientific
Study

Boating/Launch

Camping

Skiing/Snowshoeing

Disc Golf

Geocaching

Ice Skating

Horesback Riding

Activity

 

 

 
“Year-round bathrooms” 

“ADA accessible” 

“Bathroom at Hobbs Woods” 

“Open regularly” 

“Clean, working, and fresh” 

“Trash cans” 

“More trail head parking” 

“More bike trails”  

“Charging for e-bikes”  

“Boot brushes” 

“UTVs” 

“Peebles trial to St. Peter 
baseball fields” 

“Car accessible” 

“Benches at road crossings” 

“More picnic areas” 

“More pet friendly areas” 

“Pickleball courts” 

“Improved playgrounds” 

“Educational signage” 

“Retable bikes and kayaks” 

“More little libraries” 

“Permanent cornhole sets” 

“Kayak storage and/or 
lockers” 

“More security cameras” 

“Art and sculptures”  

“Better water access” 

“Water bottle fill station at 
Hobbs Woods” 

 

What amenities 
would you like to 

see more of? 
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BARRIERS TO PARTICIPATION 

Don’t know what is offered    65% 

Doesn’t offer my interests    43% 

Offered at inconvenient time   34% 

Poor equipment/facilities    13% 

Programs are too expensive    10% 

Need child care      6% 

Safety and security concerns     5% 

Need transportation      1% 

 
 
 
HOW VISITORS HEAR ABOUT PARK PROGRAMMING 
 
 
 
 
 
         Internet       Facebook             Website           Email         Word of Mouth           
 
 
 
     
           Radio               School      Library    Newspaper 
 
HOW FAR DO VISITORS TRAVEL AND BY WHAT MODE OF TRANSPORTATION 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

36%

44%

14%

7%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

5 +

1 - 5.

1/2 - 1.

0  -  1/2

Miles Traveled

76%

33% 31%
35% 32% 30%

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

Mode of Transportation

19%

15%

15%
11%

10%

8%

8%

8%

6%

Additional Activies Desired

Family Activities Social Activities
Educational Classes Arts & Crafts
Lifetime Sports Youth Sports
Adult Sports After-school Programs
Other
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WHAT IS IMPORTANT TO PARK VISITORS (RANKING 1 – 5) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
GENERAL COMMENTS 
 

“Would love to see more disc golf opportunities in our area, would love to see a nature-
based playground, would love to have another park like Hobbs Woods.” 

  “Would love to have kid programs at the parks. Nature focused.”  

“We’re fortunate to have very divers County Parks that are relatively spread throughout 
the area. There is rarely a specific draw to visit ones. The Roosevelt Park improvements 
have advanced that park considerably. Other communities seem to be more intentional 
with their recreational activities in their park. With the complacency of City leadership, 
it is up to the County to invest in the vibrancy of parks and recreation.”  

“We should set aside revenue to always keep and maintain our parks.” 

“We have such a beautiful lake, and I wish - on a City of FDL and county level - we had 
more ways to engage with it.” 

“We have some wonderful county parks and trails. Gottfried Prairie could use better 
signage. Hobbs Woods is "loved to death". Dogs should be on leash, not running freely. 
Garbage cans and toilets at high-use parks.” 

“We have some beautiful parks and trails in Fond du Lac County! Keep up the great 
work.” 

“We have limited parks in the county which results in overcrowding at those that do 
exist. Would like to see county invest in more space, large spaces with mixed geography 
for hiking.” 

“These parks provide activities that counter the potential for crime and social  
unrest.” 

“There needs to be cameras in all the parks for security purposes. I am on the board for 
Friends of Taylor Park, and the cameras have been promised for a couple years and 
there’s always some delay. (Which is unacceptable, especially for Taylor Park) Security 

      

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Overall

45%

4

Programs

47%

3

Variety

53%

3

Events

45%

3

Community 
Needs

34%

4

ADA

34%

3

Distribution

39%

4

Maintenance

39%

5

Saftey

39%

5

Quality

35%

4
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in our public spaces has become paramount and we need to make this a priority. One of 
my concerns, and we see this at Taylor, if we invest in projects without proper security, 
often they will be vandalized. It’s very frustrating, and we see the community hesitate 
to visit or get involved if they feel the space is not safe.” 

“The county does an amazing job on the bike trails around Fond du Lac. We bike them at 
least 5 times a week, weather permitting. The blacktop done a couple years ago, was a 
huge upgrade. Thanks to all the employees involved with keeping these up.” 

“The buildings at the Fairgrounds feel underutilized! They're great buildings with plenty 
of free, accessible parking, how can we (as a community) better use them? Are there 
meeting rooms for small groups of under 20 people? Could after school activities be 
hosted there? ---------- The new restrooms at Roosevelt Park are great. I see a lot of 
people walking on the pier (although never any boats tied up to it). More picnic tables 
or Adirondack chairs would likely be used there as use is increasing, in my opinion. 
Please try to keep Canadian geese out of the park. ---------------- Is there a county 
newsletter or Facebook page to promote what the County does for residents? Post a 
calendar on the County's website to promote events. Mailings are expensive, but it'd be 
nice to hear news and updates from the source, rather than word of mouth.” 

“Social media posts and flyers in businesses would be helpful.” 

“Parks need more, better/daily upkeep. Better general maintenance of grounds and 
facility, baby changing stations, infant swing, more supervised staff. Going to a park 
should be a gratifying experience with clean, updated amenities. Word of mouth 
customers are your best salesmen.” 

“My kids and I loved completing the park ranger challenge this summer. It gave us the 
chance to visit many county parks and trails we didn't even know existed, which 
surprised me because I have lived in FDL for 10 years. I will be on the lookout for more 
kid/family programs and events. I have heard of a program called TimberNook. I think 
something modeled after this would be great for kids in our community. Hobbs woods 
could be a nice site for it. This, or other programs/events, that help instill a love of 
outdoor nature play in our youth will do wonders for mental health by replacing screen 
time with green time.” 

“More workers would help with maintenance!” 

“More help or effort is needed on dealing with invasives.”                              

“More areas are needed to accommodate the growing community and disappearing    
biodiversity. More old growth areas are needed to be secured in general.” 

“Keep up the great work and let us know about upcoming events!” 

“It's been good to see the improvements made and renewed commitment to bettering 
the park system. I hope this increased attention continues. I hope more parks can be 
added to the south east side of the county (Eden/Campbellsport area) because other 
than the Eisenbahn trail there are no county parks on this end of the county.” 

“I would love to see Veterans Park taken care of. It has reached its life span”. 
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“I would like to see a few more parks and trails around the perimeter of the city. The 
city keeps expanding and it feels like neighborhood parks aren’t available without 
driving. Maybe there needs to be a collaboration between city and county to effectively 
place these types of parks. For example, there is a large development occurring at 
Eastern Ridge just to the west of where we live. It’s been township but moving towards 
city property. It seems like an opportunity for parks and trails when this area is 
developed and no longer farm land.” 

“I would encourage the County to expand their properties continuing to buy land as 
available especially if it 's a property with a lake view or the escarpment.” 

“I use the golf course. I have very little reason to go to other parks. I didn't know there 
were so many parks until I read the list above. It seems like there is a lot of parks that 
may not be needed. There should be an audit done to determine the need for these 
parks. I hope this is the intent of the survey. I had to provide answers to your ranked 
questions. There was not a N/A option, seeing I have no experience in those parks, I 
ranked as a 1.” 

“I think if the parks system is going to promote "Pack-in/Pack-out" garbage disposal, 
there would need to be some signage informing the general person on the importance 
of practicing garbage disposal in this way instead of littering. I also think it would be 
useful to provide informative plaques/signs of the history of these parks. And go way 
back before European settlement to really touch on how this land was lived on for 
hundreds of generations before us. And an example of exemplary plaques can be found 
on the updated plaques on the Chief Oshkosh Statue is Oshkosh at Menominee Park. 
And if you'll be updating and/or fixing lighting fixtures, I urge you to research "DarkSky" 
approved lighting sources to help reduce light pollution in our area. Additionally, as the 
erosion continues to worsen at Hobbs Woods, I would recommend a sort of lookout 
platform in the places where the ledges are withering away. People will continue to 
want to look out over the creek and a platform can protect.” 

“I strongly oppose the proposed renovation of Veterans Park. The Park is beautiful and 
well maintained. Veteran support can come in many ways, but spending funding on a 
park instead of healthcare or other resources is the opposite of being fiscally 
conservative. I would love to see additional naturalist focused educational events at 
properties other than the fairgrounds.” 

“I invite everyone on the Parks Board whom have not walked into the water at 
Roosevelt County Park to experience each of the 3 sets of steps. Nothing for the handy-
cap or access to water on west end of Park. There should be more steps like the set on 
the East end of Roosevelt Park. The steps are the same size and height with-in the 
parameters of step code. The other 2 sets are by no means with-in the Code. PVC pipes 
or telephone poles add to the safety and allow easy launch and land of water sports 
equipment, especially when there are waves to contend with. Kayaks, canoes, windsurf 
boards, small sailboats, etc.” 

“I appreciate the variety of park experiences, the efforts at maintenance and 
cleanliness. Enhancing the parks by adding amenities like drinking fountains and 
restrooms will draw more residents.” 
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“I appreciate the access to our parks and find that they are generally well kept. Keep 
protecting our green spaces. Getting the kids, families, adults out into nature is 
important.” 

“I am not aware of county sponsored recreation programs in the county parks. If there 
are any, better communication and media would be helpful. I am aware of Prairie Fest, 
but I don't believe that is sponsored by the county? Other than that, keep up the great 
work.” 

“I am impressed with the Fond du Lac County parks and trails. We are very fortunate to 
have easy access to beautiful areas.” 

“I am grateful to see the attention being paid to our parks. Park Watch has been 
working for several years for more attention to be paid particularly to Hobbs Woods. 
We have encouraged upkeep of Riggs Park, particularly the boardwalk and a better 
developed trail at the Waupun Park. We have fretted over the lack of access to the Mt. 
Calvary Marsh and were behind the sale of a detached island in that area. We would 
have liked to see the whole thing sold, but it is very important to the people in that 
area. Selling that piece of land would not be wise. I would like to see a canoe/kayak 
launch on the W. Branch of the Fond du Lac River off of Hwy 23 and the development of 
that branch as a nationally recognized river trail. Although we have saved a small 
portion of the ledge on the east side of Lake Winnebago, we should put more effort into 
the continuation of the trail along the ledge in Oakfield and south beyond Breakneck 
Rd. The DNR would be a willing partner with us in this endeavor.” 

“Great value camping facilities. Thank you.” 

“FDL County residents west of Hwy 41, north of Hwy D/Hwy 151, and south of Hwy 23 
are not able to access the Wild Goose State Trail, or the Mascoutin Trail without 
crossing or travelling on those highways. In order to provide safe access for all residents 
to these trails, trafficked crossings, additional lanes or other safe crossings are 
needed.” 

“Electric motor bicycle/motorcycle and other devices are increasing on the trails 
causing unsafe conditions and erosion issues.” 

“Do we have a park and recreational volunteer program where volunteers can help 
improve and maintain county parks such a trail grooming, add informational signage, 
adding things to attract birds and wildlife, providing nature hikes to adults and school 
children, etc.” 

“Better communication & marketing of all the parks & trails. Some seem to be left off 
the list at times.” 

“Bathrooms and trash on trails.” 

“Bathroom at Hobbs Woods need cleaning and or upgrading. It smells from a 1/2 block 
away. Disgusting.” 

“Again, kayak storage and easy launch.”   
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APPENDIX C: GRANTS RECEIVED BY FOND DU LAC COUNTY FOR OUTDOOR 
RECREATION 

 

 

Program Formal Name Start Date End Date Award Amt

LAWC Wolf Lake County Pk 12/18/67 01/01/69 $1,135.02

LAWC Columbia Pk 12/21/67 01/01/69 $2,165.67

LAWC Waupun Pk 12/18/67 01/01/72 $24,587.80

LAWC Hobbs Woods Acq 02/04/75 06/30/77 $30,000.00

LAWC Fond Du Lac County 45 Wayside 06/09/78 06/30/81 $25,465.20

LAWC Fond Du Lac-Clyman Trail Dev 03/01/88 12/31/92 $15,080.00

LAWC Fond du Lac County Waupun Campground Dev. 08/26/03 12/30/05 $94,500.00

LAWC Fond du Lac County Wild Goose Trail Development 02/14/05 06/30/07 $26,500.00

LPAS Fond du Lac County Rolling Hills Acq 01/01/00 01/01/00 $78,231.00

LPAS Fond du Lac County Mascoutin Valley Trail Dev 11/27/00 06/30/03 $50,000.00

LPAS Fond du Lac County Peebles Trail Dev. 11/13/01 06/30/04 $12,000.00

LPAS Fond du Lac County 151 Bypass Trail Dev. 09/13/02 06/30/06 $102,000.00

LPAS Fond du Lac County Arboretum Dev/ 11/04/03 06/30/06 $7,500.00

LPAS Fond du Lac County Airline Trail Dev, 02/11/04 06/30/06 $116,000.00

LPAS Fond du Lac County Peeble Trail Development 01/04/06 06/30/08 $86,250.00

LPAS Fond du Lac County Wild Goose Trail Project 10/25/06 06/30/15 $129,800.00

LPAS Fond du Lac County Eisenbahn State Trail Extension Project 10/10/06 06/30/09 $28,478.00

LPAS Fond du lac County Old Plank Road Trail Development-Seven Hills Road to US Hwy 151 12/01/21 06/30/24 $113,420.00

LPAS Fond du Lac County Camp Shaganappi Acquisition 11/07/95 06/30/98 $13,761.00

ORAP Hobbs Acquisition 02/04/75 06/30/77 $15,000.00

RBF Fond du Lac County Highway 45 Harbor of Refuge Development 02/21/05 06/30/06 $220,000.00

RBF Fond du Lac County Wolf Lake Dredging 09/05/06 06/30/12 $7,500.00

RBF Fond du Lac County Wolf Lake Dock Reconstruction 04/14/20 06/30/23 $8,500.00

RBF Fond du Lac County Columbia Park Restroom/Shower Renovation 08/27/93 06/30/95 $40,579.20

RBF Columbia Park Harbor Dock Wall 07/14/95 06/30/97 $20,992.00

RBF Columbia Park Boat Access Feasibility Study 03/28/96 06/30/96 $1,275.00

RBF Columbia Park Harbor Improvements 02/24/97 06/30/00 $508,787.20

RBF Fond du Lac County Columbia Access Dredging Dev. 09/25/02 06/30/04 $115,200.00

RTP Fond du Lac County Corridor 30 Trail Relocation 10/04/96 06/30/98 $60,492.00

RTP Fond du Lac County Eisenbahn Trail Extension 01/17/07 06/30/08 $28,478.00

RTP Fond du Lac Gottfried Arboretum Trail Rehab/Dev 02/25/08 06/30/09 $5,472.00

RTP Fond du Lac County Bridge Rehab Project 09/14/10 06/30/12 $17,920.00

RTP Fond du Lac County Gottfried Arboretum Trail Dev 11/01/11 06/30/13 $2,600.00

RTP Fond du Lac Co Mascoutin Valley  St Trl Resurfacing 10/10/13 06/30/16 $15,500.00

RTP Fond du Lac County Peebles Recreational Trail Rehab 04/07/15 06/30/17 $45,000.00

RTP Fond du Lac County Northwestern Trail Resurfacing 11/18/17 06/30/20 $24,500.00

RTP Fond du Lac County Mascoutin Valley State Trail Resurfacing 11/18/17 06/30/20 $39,865.50

RTP Fond du Lac County Northwestern Trail Bridge Replacement 11/18/17 06/30/20 $45,000.00

RTP Fond du Lac County Wild Goose State Trail Resurfacing 11/18/17 06/30/20 $45,000.00

RTP Fond du Lac County Mascoutin Trail Resurfacing-Eldorado to Rosendale 09/18/19 06/30/22 $21,420.00

UGS Fond du Lac County Laudolff Ledge Conservation Area Acquisition 05/01/22 06/30/24 $178,000.00

UR Fond du Lac County Camp Shaganappi Acquisition 11/07/95 06/30/98 $76,239.00

UR Fond du Lac County Peebles Recreational Trail Rehab 01/12/15 06/30/17 $15,000.00

UR Fond du Lac County Old Plank Road Trail Development-Seven Hills Road to US Highway 15112/01/21 06/30/24 $239,200.00

UR Fond du Lac County Roosevelt Park Improvements 11/30/22 06/30/25 $328,899.00

LAWC=Federal Land and Water Conservation Fund Program

LPAS=Acquisition and Development of Local Parks-State Stewardship Sub-Program

ORAP=Outdoor Recreation Assistance Program-Precursor to the State Stewardship Program

RBF=Recreational Boating Facilities Program-Grant Program under the State Stewardship Program umbrella

RTP=Federal Recreational Trails Program

UGS=Urban Green Space Program-State Stewardship Sub-Program

UR=Urban Rivers Program-State Stewardship Sub-Program
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